' NA p’ CD & DIGIngNggl?nliUg%ng%gR

(SEE PAGE 38 FOR A SUMMARY OF CHANGES FRONM THE PREVIOUS EDITION)
U.L. LISTED: HOUSEHOLD FIRE AND BURGLARY WARNING SYSTEM CONTROL UNIT

¢) NAPCO 1

OPERATING AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MAGNUM ALERT-82SHS

Table of Contents

Section Page
. INTRODUCTION. .......coovnrureccensscnsvasscsanasnssnsscnns 2
GENERAL DESCRIPTION. ..ot teeeeeeeseennaaseaeessosenaseens 2
FRATURES . oo oottt e e e e eee e eensnnennsssaansnnanaenaas 3
SPECTIFICATIONS . . . ettt te et eea e eannnnnnnsnsseaanaannes 5
ORDERING INFORMATION. ... .oounnoreeerannnennnnnenesensnnans 6
. CONTROLS & INDICATORS. ....0vvvvennenncrearonnnnnnnncnacans 7
DIGITAL KEYPAD. ..\ oneeee e e eee e et e taennnsnnnnssenanannanns 7
CONTROL CENTER. ... ueceeeeeennaeeesseeannnnensassennnnenes 9
. BASIC OPERATION.........ciiiverenenncnccsannsenscasnanans 10
POWER-UP SEQUENCE . . - - et e e e e e et ateaaaaaaneennn 10
PERSONAL CODES . . vttt et eeiae e easannnanasssasanannns 10
AC-FAILURE INDICATION. ... ouininerinreraannnenneannnnns 11
ARMING & DISARMING THE SYSTEM......ciiiiiiiirnrnnnnnnnnnn 11
AMBUSH ZONE . . . e ee e e eaaeassnssansaesaanseseaseanens 11
PANTC ZONE. . . e e e et e e e asansansnsearanannnans 11
. PROM PROGRAMMING. .......covivevennneennocaasssosasoacanns 12
PROGRAMMING MATERIALS . . oottt teteeieeiasianeaarenanenann 12
PROCRAMMING STEPS . . ettt et et e e tasnanreeeenaannnnas 12
PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEETS. . ...vtvviirnrrrerrannnnanncenns 14
GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA......ovviveverenrrennaacenan 16
s INBTALLATION. ..o ciitrenennseennsnnasnsnctonassonceanasnnn 39
CONTROL-CENTER MOUNTING. ... ...oovttttrirnrrrnnnnnnnnnns 39
(13000111103 4.+ JRA A 39
TAMPER SUITCHES . . oottt ettt st ettt eneneeeeeaeensenananans a9
KEYPAD MOUNTING . .\ eee e et e e e et erannnennneerenannnnanns 40
TESTING THE SYSTEM. .. ..oitiiitititiieaneeereaenreencaaans 42
SELECTING FEATURES & WIRING OPTIONS.......vvvvveennecnnnn 42
WIRING DIAGRAM. . . ettt e et eeinnsnneeeessnannnnas 46

NAPCO GEGURITV OYBT!M! INC. TOLL

SALES, HEPMRG AND TECHNICAL

AMITYVILLE, NEW YORK nr BERVICE. {000) 848-0448



1. INTRODUCTION
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The MAGNUM ALERT-825HS is a microcomputer-based six-zone commer-
cial and residential control center (for U.L. 1installations,
residential only) with provisions for Ambush/Panic and Auxiliary
Zones. The system 1s contained within a wall-mounted enclosure
and includes an integral digital communicator (not evaluated by
U.L.), an integrated siren driver, a multifunction digital key-
rad, a transformer, a battery, and a partially-programmed PROM
(programmable read-only memory) integrated circuit.

The digital keypad allows the user to perform the following
functions:

arm and disarm the system,

check the status of each zZone,

check which zones were violated after an alarm,
temporarily shunt one or more zones,

send a Panic or Ambush alarm,

cancel exit/entry delay,

test the alarm output,

bypass a Priority-with-Bypass Zone,

turn the Door Chime feature on/off, and

reset Ac-Failure indication, Day Zone, and Door Chime

¥ X ¥ ¥ * ¥ %X % % »

Three LEDs and a Mini-Sounder on the keypad provide visual and
audible system and individual-zone status information. Digit
keys have secondary functions that are accessed by holding doun
the key until the Mini-Sounder beeps, and are therefore termed

“hold~down" functions. The following hold-down functions are
provided:

Key {1] - Alarm/Battery Test

Key [2] - Alarm History (indicates last alarm condition)

Key [3] - STATUS LED Flashing off/on

Key {4] - Instant Alarm (cancels entry delay)

Key (5] - Door Chime on/off

Key [9] - Reset Ac-Fail Indication, Day Zone or Door Chime
Bypass Priority-with-Bypass Zone

Key {S} - Display shunted zones

The PROM is programmed for the particular installation ¢to
establish its specific alarm and reporting features.

NOTE: UWhere permissible by local codes, the MA-835HS may be used
with an RP-1003U Fire Supervision and Indicator Station to form a
combination fire and burglary control center. Refer to the

instruction manual furnished with the RP-10030 (WI279) for
details of operation.



FEATURESD

Protection Zoneas
s Six zones including Ambush/Panic and Auxiliary Zones.
* Programmable for Exit/Entry Delay and Exit/Entry Follower.
* Burglary Zone options include:
Priority or Priority with Bypass
Manual Selective or Group Shunting
24-Hour Protection
Day Zone Supervision

Auto Reset :
Preprogrammed Auto Shunt, removable

50mS or "mS Loop Response (normally 750mS}
Programmable Abort Delay

Alarm Outputs

* Programmable Sweep Siren

* Programmable Steady Siren

* Programmable Pulsing Bell

Programmable OQutput-2 Relay

*

Mini-Sounder on Alarm

Keypad Functions
« Digit Keypad permits:

Arm/Disarm Code Selection of up to 4 codes, up to 4 digits each
Digital Code Entry to arm/disarm system

Selective and Group Shunt Selection

Panic Zone Activation

Hold-Down Function Access

» LEDs display:

Alarm State (armed/disarmed) (ARMED/MEMORY)
Zone Status (STATUS)

Zones Shunted (SHUNT)

Alarm Historv (ARMED/MEMORY)



® Hini-Sounder indicates:

Lz

&

3

antyy Delay in progress

Encry Door Opened while Disarmed (Door Chime)
System Armed with a Zone in Trouble

Day Zone in Trouble

Arming with a Zone Auto-Shunted

Zone in Alarm (optionzl)

Low-Battery Alarm (optional)

wmunicator Features (Communicator not evaluated by U.L.J

Integrated digital communicator with true dial-tone detection,
double-pole line seizure and anti-jam.

Programmable abort delay before dialing.

Rotary or Touch-Tone dialing available. Rotary dialing
available as backup to unsuccessful Touch-Tone dialing.

Two telephone nuwbers and receiver/data formais can be
accessed. A single master PROH is compatible with all popular
receivers,

Two-diglt event codes and 4-digit subscriber codes programrable
for those receivers accepting these formats.

Reporting Features

L]

Report on Alarm

Opening and/or Closing Reporting by Individual User

Opening Report After Alarm

Low-Battery Report

Conditional Closing Report; Conditional Closing/Status Report
Restoral Report

Central-Station Ringback

Ambush

Backup Reporting

Double Reporting

Split Reporting



SPECTFICATIONS

Operating Temperature:

Input Power:

Loop Voltage:
Loop Current:
Alarm Qutput 1:

Alarm OQutput 2:
or
Isolated Contacts:

Reguleted Aux. Qutput:

Battery:

Low-Battery Signal:

Control-Center
Standby Current:

Remote Stations:
Current
Requirements:
Additional

Mini-Sounder Output:

Combined Standby
Current:
Zone Resistance:

Fuses:
Speaker/Bell:
Auxiliary Power:

Cut. 2/8iren Driver:

Enclosure Dimensions:
Shipping Weight:

0-49 degrees C (32-120 degrees F)

16Vac; 14.4VA Class II step~down trans-
former
10 to 13Vdc

omA each (approx.) at zero resistance

Siren (Steady, Sweep, or Pulsing Sweep):
15W, 8 ohms/30W, 4 ohms; or

Bell (jumper selected): 12Vdc, 2A max.

All alarm outputs timed except Pulsing
Sweep.

12Vde, 2A wax., timed

Jumper-selected Qutput 2 (replaces voltage
Alarm Qutput 2): 24Vdc, 2A, resistive
12Vdc, fused (see Combined Standby Current)
12Vdc, 4AH Napco RBAT4, sealed lead-acid,

rechargeable (supplied); provides at
least 4 hours standby under full load
11.0QV

200mA
5 maximum

30mA (Remote Power) + Mini-Sounder (SmAi)
20mA maximum

300mA maximum (Remote Power, Auxiliary)
300 ohms max. series resistance per loop;
10k ohms min. between loops.

3A

1A

4A

12.6x12.6x3.6" (32x32x9.1cm) (HxWxD)
Approx. 15 1b. (6.8kg)



ORDERING INFORHATION

Btarred items (*) are U.L.-Listed Accessories

MA-825HS

DD4S4HS
RBAT4
RBAT-H1+
RP-1002
RP-1003L+

RP-1003U+
RP-1003H/HB*
RP-10081«

RPB-1
RPB-2
TPS-2
TRP-8
EOLR-8+
FT-279»
GSH-400
H-278+
01116
PF155
PRO-410H
DD493BNK
8DC/825
WD/825

Alarm control center with integral digital coamu?
nicator and siren driver; DD494HS PROM; RP-1003H
Keypad; RBAT4 Battery; and TRF-8 Transformer

Partially-Programmed PROM (different from DD494)

Rechargeable Battery, Sealed Lead-Acid, 12Vdc, 4AH

Dual Battery Harness

Zone Expansion Indicator Station

3-Lamp Remote Keyswitch Station with Zone Shunting
Button and HMini-Sounder (less keyswitch)

Fire Supervision and Indicator Station

3-Lamp Remote Digital Keypads with Panic Alarm, Zone
Shunting Button and Mini-Sounder. The RP-1003H has a
hinged front panel; RP-1003HB is brown. The RP-1008I
{white) is illuminated.

Surface Hounting Backplate for RP-1003H & RP-10081

Double Gang Box for RP-1003H/L & RP-1008I

Tamper Switches, set of 2 (U.L. Listed)

Transformer, 16Vac, 14.4VA (U.L. Listed)

6-Zone End-of-Line Resistor Supervisory Module

End-of-Line Relay/Resistor Supervisory Module

Ground-Start Module

Line-Reversal Module

User’'s Operating Manual

Programning Record Sheets, 100/pad

PROM Programmer

Blank PROM

Briefcase Demonstrator

Wall/Counter Display

Recommsended U.L.-Listed Devices

Bells

Speakers

Smoke
Detectors

Ademco ABB-12, AB10-12
Amseco MBL-8/12V, MBL-10/12V

Ademco 713
Atlas Sound VT-1580

BRK 1812, 2812TH (3 maximum)

Pyrotector 300942 (15 maximum)
301942 (15 maximum)
305942 (15 maximum)



2. CONTROLS & INDICATORS
DIGITAL KEYPAD

NOTE: Circled numbers below are keyed to those in the illustration
above.

Reqular Functions

Numerical Keys [1] through [9]. Used for entering arm/disarm
code(s) and for selecting zones to be shunted. Also have special
Hold-Doun Functions as described in Hold-Down Functions.

Shunt Key [S]. Used for selecting zones to be shunted. Also

has a special Hold-Down Function as described in Hold-Down
Functions. :

(;) Panic Buttons [*] and [#]. Signal an immediate emergency
when both buttons are pressed at the same time.

(©) Red ARMED/MEMORY LED. Glows steadily to indicate that the
gystem is armed. A flashing LED when armed warns that the Con-
trol Center was in an alarm condition. It can also indicate
which zones were violated (also see Hold-Down Functions).

(:) Green STATUS LED. Glows steadily to indicate that all zones
are operating properly and the system may be safely armed. A
flashing LED warns which non-24-Hour Zone(s) are in trouble (see
Hold-Down Functions]).

Yellow SHUNT LED. Glows steadily to indicate that one or
more zones have been shunted and that the system is only
partially armed. The LED can flash to indicate which zones have
been shunted (see Hold~Down Functions).

All three LEDs flashing together indicates an ac power
allure. The control center may be armed while powered by the
standby battery as follows: {1} Hold down function Key [1] to
test the battery/alarm. After battery operation is confirmed, (2]
hold down function Key [9] until it beeps to reset the flashing



LEDs, then enter the arming code.

(:) Mini-Sounder. Sounds an audible tone whenever

* an attempt is made to arm the system when a zone is in trouble;

* entry delay is in progress, to remind the user to disarm the
Control Center;

* a Day Zone is in trouble.

A beep while disarmed indicates that someone has opened the entry
door (Door Chime).

A momentary beep when arming indicates that a zone is in trouble
and has not been selective or group shunted.

A momentary beep a short time after arming (about 15 seconds to a
minute, or so) indicates a central-station ringback if a closing
report is programmed.

Hold-Douwn Functions

In addition to its regular functions, the digital keypad provides
a series of dual functions. Note that these functions are
accessed by holding down the designated key for about 2 seconds,
until a beep sounds from the Mini-Sounder, and are thus known as
"Hold-Down" functions.

Kev [1] - Test. This will momentarily sound the burglar alarm. A
weak alarm may indicate the need for battery replacement.
Instruct the user to make this test weekly.

K 2] - Alarm Historv. This will flash the red ARMED/MEMORY
LED to indicate all alarm conditions that have occurred. While
holding down Key [2], count the number of flashes to determine
the zone(s) violated. After the system is rearmed, the previous
alarm will remain in alarm history until automatically reset by a
new alarm condition.

- F i /On. This will stop the STATUS LED
flashing. To turn back on, hold down Key [3] again.
Key [4] - Instant Protection. Key [4] will cancel both exit and

entry delay periods if pressed before or after arming. This
feature may be utilized to sound an instant alarm on intrusion
through the Exit/Entry Zone(s). UWhen selected, the red
ARMED/MEMORY LED will flash rapidly. Exit/entry delay is automa-
tically reinstated on disarming. .

Kev [5] - Docr Chime Off/0n. If Zone 1 is selected as the regular

entry door, the Mini-Sounder will "chime" upon entry while dig-
armed. To ensble the Door-Chime feature, hold down Key [5] until
it beeps. The duration of the tone is programmable. A lengthy



door “chime" may be silenced by holding down Kev [9] until the
tone stops.

Kev (8] - Reset. This key functions as a general-purpose reset to

reset the Ac-Failure indication (all three LEDs blinking);
reset a Day-Zone Mini-Sounder indication;

1eset a lengehy Door Chime; and

bypass a troubled zone designated as a Priority-with-Bypass
Zone. See Priority Zone With Bypass in the glossary.

. x X ¥

=

- 1 T. This will flash the yellow SHUNT LED to
indicate the zone(s) shunted. Holding down Key [S], count the
number of flashes to determine the zone(s) shunted.

CONTROL CENTER

ARM-D 1 SARM/RUN/LOAD
switch

ARM-DISARM/RUN/LOAD Switch. Used to load user arm/disarm codes.
This switch is set to the LOAD position when entering personal

codes (refer to Loading Personal Codes. The switch must be
returned to the center (RUN) position after all codes have been
entered to resume alarm operation. The system will not . operate

with the switch in the LLOAD position.

Setting this spring-return switch to the left will arm or disarm
the system. To defeat this feature, cut Jumper A.



3. BASIC OPERATION

POWER-UP SEQUENCE

1. Before applying power, plug the PROM into the socket on the
circuit board.

2. Connect ac power.
3. Install the RBAT4 battery (supplied).

4. Comnect the telephone cord to the RJ31X jack.

PERSONAL CODES
Loading Personal Codes

Up to four different perscnal arm/disarm codes may be loaded into
the Control Center using the digital keypad. To program these
codes, slide the ARM-DISARM/RUN/LOAD switch (upper left corner of
the Control Center) to the right (LOAD) position. The three
LEDs on the keypad will flash rapidly, and the Mini-Sounder will
beep. At the keypad, enter any combination of up to four digits
(there is no zero) as follows:

Press [S5) then [1] then (any 4 digits] = first user’'s code
[S] then [2] then [any 4 digits} = second user's code
[S] then {3] then [any 4 digits} = third user’s code
{S} then (4] then f[any 4§ digits] = fourth user’s code

After all user codes have been entered, return the ARM-DISARM/
RUN/LOAD switch at the Control Center to the center (RUN)} posi-
tion. Remember: the system will not operate with the switch in
the LOAD position. '

NOTE: It is not necessary to assign all four codes.

The numbers selected become the only codes recognized by the
system. Each user should be assigned his own dissimilar code and
should be cautioned against divulging that code to anyone else.
Thus, should it become necessary to remove a user from the sys-
tem, that one code may be voided without affecting other codes,
and that user would then be prevented from entry.

Changing or Voiding a Code
Changing any user’s rode is accomplished using the foregoing

procedure and simply changing the 4-digit combination. Thus, to
change User 3's code:

10



1. Set the ARM-DISARM/RUN/LOAD switch to LOAD.
2. Press {8] then [3] then (4 new digits] = User 3's new code.
3. Return the ARM-DISARM/RUN/LCAD switch to RUN.

Similarly, User 3's code may be voided by merely eliminating the
4-digit combination. Thus, to wvoid User 3's code:

1. Set the ARM-DISARM/RIN/LOAD switch to LOAD.
2. Press [8] then (31 = User 3’s code erased.
3. Return the ARM-DISARM/RUN/LOAD switch to RUN.

AC-FAILURE INDICATION

Loss of ac power will be indicated by all three LEDs flashing
simultanecusly. Check battery/bell condition with hold-down
function Key {11. Hold down Key [8] to reset the LEDs.

NOTE: If an Instant/Delay (or Home/Away) switch is installed,
the Ac-Failure Indication feature is sacrificed.

ARMING & DISARMING THE SYSTEM

When a personal code is entered 1into the keypad, the red
ARMED/MEMORY LED will either come on., indicating that the Control
Center is armed; or go off, indicating that the Control Center is
disarmed. If a wrong code is entered, the system will fail to
respond. Wait at least Z seconds before attempting to re-enter a
code.

If the system fails to respond to a correct code, as may occur
after an extended power failure, all personal codes have been
erased and the Fallback Code must be utilized to arm and disarm.

AMBUSH ZONE

The Ambush Zone may be accessed by the user by entering his
Ambush Code just prior to disarming. Thus, should he be forced
to disarm by an assailant, ' the user can silently signal an
emergency while appearing to be merely disarming the system. The
Arm/Disarm Code must be entered within 8 seconds after the Ambush
Code for an ambush report to be transmitted.

PANIC ZONE

The Panic Zone is accessed by simultaneously pressing the two
Panic Buttons (Keys [*] and [#] on the keypad) and may be pro-
grammed to send a silent alarm to a central station (optional),
activate an audible alarm, or both.

NOTE: The (+*] and [#]} keys must be pressed at the same time to
activate the Panic Zone.

11



4. PROH PROGRAMHING
PROGRAMMING MATERIALS

Subscriber PROM. The partially-programmed DD494HS PROM (inte-
grated-circuit) supplied with the control center becomes 2 sub-
scriber PROM when programmed with the selected features and
commmicator information required for the installation. The PROM
is programmed on a NAPCO PR0O-410/410M Programmer. After program-
ming, the subscriber PROM is plugged into the PROM socket on the
control-center circuit board.

Glossary. Detailed programming instructions are contained in the
Glossary & Programming Data section of this manual. Glossary
entries are listed in alphanumeric order, not in order of PROM
location; PROM locations follow entry where applicable.

Programming Record Sheets. Programming Record Sheets similar to
those that follow are completed when planning system features and
comminicator information for the particular installation. These
sheets are used when programming the subscriber PROM, and should
be retained for future reference.

PROGRAMHING STEPS

1. Contact 'the central station to confirm receiver format, data
format, event codes, subscriber numbers and telephone number(s).
Two receiver descriptions and telephone numbers, and up to 4
Subscriber Identification Numbers may be required.

2. Complete the Programming Record Sheet. Reference Tecord
sheets for’ the MA-825HS are furnished in the following pages.
Select the desired features by circling the respective "location”
boxes. Refer to the GLOSSARY for guidance in selecting "data”
entries.

3. To program the subscriber PROM, follow the instructions fur-
nished with the PR0-410/410M Programmer. Note, however, the PAGE
switch on the PRO-410/410M. Factory-programmed data are con-
tained on PROM Page 1, programmable data on Page 0; thus the PAGE
switch is normally set to [0]. The PAGE 1 position is used only
to alter factory-programmed data in order to accommodate special
applications. It is not necessary to copy a NAPCO Master FROM
onto the DD494HS PROM supplied with the system. The DD494HS PROM
already contains the master information preprogrammed on it.
Plug the partiallv-programmed DD484HS PROM into the PRO-410/410M
[SUBSCRIBER] PROM socket.

CAUTION: Before attempting to alter preprogrammed data on Page 1.
be sure that all Page O data in memory are erased (press (ERASE],
then [EXECUTE]). Except for the Page-1 location being programmed,

12



there should be nothing in memory. Afiter programming Page 1,
return the PAGE switch to [0] and clear the memory to continue
programming.

4. Program the data entries in the boxes on the Programming
Record Sheets into the respective PROM locations. The PRO-
410/410M Programmer digitally displays the entries but will dis-
play "0" for the number "10", and the letters "b", "C", "d4", "E",
and "F" for the numbers "11" through "15", respectively. To
program a ‘10", press {0]. To program "11" through "15", either
press [b] through {F] respectively, or use the [PLUS] key to
enter any two (or more) digits that add up to the desired entry.

 Entry Total 10 11 12 13 14 15
Displav 0 b C d E F

Thus, to program "13", enter either {d} or [8}] [PLUS} (8], or
(8} [PLUS] [4] [PLUS] (1], etc. Similarly, to add to an existing
PROM location, first press the [PLUS] key, then the complementary
digit, otherwise the entered digit will replace the digit in
memory. :

Refer to the PRO-410/410M instruction booklet for further pro-
gramming details.

5. Complete the PROGRAMMED ZONE FEATURES section of the MA-825HS
INSTALLATION RECORD (supplied). Peel off the adhesive covering
and affix the label to the lower-left corner inside the control-.
center door. This summary will be used by the installer to match
wiring options to programmed features.

MAB25HE INETALLATION RECORD
Central Station Telapnone

Serace - - Falaphone

Insiater Dote installed

ALARM TIME PROGRAMMED 2ONE FEATURES

SWEEP PULEING L
STEADY M
RELAY OUTRPUT M

HERNRE

Ty Wi Brma

ENTRY DELAY TIME Set
EXIT DELAY THaE Sac

e |
ety 1

Srwach Swer
Pty Cratarat

By Zrore.
Prom

zone |area PROTECTED|pEvinEs
t

BFARIE,

Aux
R
F’:cm NOTES g

PRO-410 Programmer Installation Record Label

13



PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-825HS e
2i%
ZONE LOW § F
FEATURE 11213]14]5]6IBAT L
REPORT ON ALARM 120112011201120]1121]1211121
1] 2]l]4}1 8711214
CONTROL -CENTER RESTORAL"? 122 132 132 132 1231123123 o
1 1 214 >
ZONE RESTORAL("? 1140] 140]140]140{141}141] 141 L
1i2lalsglijz]|a
DAY ZONE 142114211421 142114311431 143
1121la]l8]l1)2]a
PRIORITY WITH BYPASS'® 144)144| 1441 144]145] 145] 145
1l2]lal8l1)214a
PRIORITY 146)146] 1461 146 | 147 1471147
1lzlalsal1l214 TIME EXAMPLE CHART "
REMOVE AUTO-SHUNT ' 148} 148|148 ! 148 149] 1491 149} nimytes) | “
: 1 21418 112 L4 TIMEl 15t BOX12nd BOX NAPCO
SELECTIVE SHUNT 15011501 1505150 1541 151 5 5 NONE
121481112 15 E NONE
GROUP SHUNT 16211521152 ]1152115311583}153 30 £ 1
rl2lalsl1]214 45 d Z
24-HOUR PROTECTION 15411541 154 1541155115851 155 &0 G 3
tlz2laisl1]zta
AUTO-RESET 1561 1561561157 1157
t]lz2laisl1]2
SWINGER SHJITDOWN 1581{158] 15811581 159] 1591 159
tlzlalali1]l214 EXIT ENTRY
EX| T/ENTRY ZONE 1601 160] 1601160} 161] 161 -4 18411851 186] 187 DELAY TIME
- tl2lalst1]2 (seconds)
EXIT/ENTRY FOLLOWER 1162] 1621162 ] 162] 163|163
1 lz]lalal ]2 :
ABORT DELAY 164] 164|164 164] 165 165 -} 1821183 ABORT DELAY
1121418112 (seconds)
ALARM OUTPUT 1 166 166|166 | 166 167 | 1671167 - 11881189 TIME-QUT
tlzlalgl1]lz1l4 / (mifutes)
ALARM QUTPUT ¢ 1681168 1681 1681 1691 169 ] 169
1l12ja4]l811]1214
ALARM OUTPUT 1 1701170l 170l 17017 17 AT - 1900191 TIME-QUE
1 21418 1 214 (minutes)
ALARM QUTPUT 2 1721 1i72l1721172]1731 1731 1 173 (193] TIME-QUT
BELAY 1|l 2ialsl1]z]4 (minutes)
MINI-SOUNDER ON ALARM 174)174] 174} 174/ 175} 175} 175 L)
1lzlalsl1lz21ta4a AELAY CLOSURE ON ARMING
7mS LOOP RESPONSE 176l 176[176] 176 177|177
112l4al8l112 2001201 DOOR-CHIME TIME™®
50mS {00P RESPONSE 1781178;178]178]179{179 {1/4 seconds)
L1 2z 4 8 1 2
INPUT POLARITY 180(180) t80}180] 181181 181] COME UP ARMED AFTER
1lzlalgltl2 8 | POWER FAILURE
TOUCH-TONE™™  DIAL ING 130/ CONDITIONAL CLOSING/ 133
1 STATUS REPORT 8 PROGRAMMING NOTES |
TOUCH-TONE'™ ROTARY 130] INSTANT/DELAY SWiTCH 132 1. When programming ZONE RE-
BACKLP 2 e [HOME /AWAY) 1 STORAL, CONTROL-CENTER RE-
BACKUP REPORTING 1301 AUTO-RESEY AFTER ALARM | 132/ STORAL must also he pro-
4 TIME-OUT 2 grammed.
DOUBLE REPORTING 130] ZONE 8 “FIRE" 132 2. When programming PRIORITY
8 WITH BFSK 4 WITH BYPASS, oo not pro-
SPLIT REPORTING 1311 DISABLE BELL TEST 132 gram REMOVE AUTO SHUNT.
1 B 3. Example, For 2 geconds,
OPENING REPORT AFTER 131] CONDITEONAL REPORT . 1 énter "B" in location 200.
ALARM <1 2 1 ON MANUAL SHUNT 1 (See TIME SELECTION)
CONDITIONAL CLOSING 131] EASY-ARM WITH KEY [8] 133
REPORT 4 2 {c) NAPCO 1088 PF 156

14



PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-825HS
Camunicator Transmission Information

: LOW
112]13]la]5]6|BAT
ALARM CODES Singie Digit ___. _ ,.1000100210041006 0101012
Extendsd or ~100110031005 007100910181013
Two Digit
AESTORE CODES Single Digit ~1024102610281030103210341039
Extendzd or - 1025]02710291031 0351037
Two Digit
OPENING/CLOS ING Ciosing Conditional Opening
CODES Cicsing
Uger User
11213 11233t 4
Single Digit 0141016]0181020 1022 03810401 044
Extended or 015101710191021) 023 ]! 103910411043045
Two Digit
Select User(s)J1241124|1241124 Select User(s), 1126112611261126
Ciosing 1121418 Opening 1121418
KEYPAD CODES (Do not enter zeros)
Ambush -t 121195 Fa! Iback -196119711061190)]
SUBSCRIBER |.D. NUMBERS
\'mu pa/Closing {0
Telephone 1 -1 0601061]10621063 0641065066 1067 |
Telephone 2 »--1 08810891000 1001 10921093109410095 |
Format Pre-Dial Access Dial-Tone
wm Deigy N Detectjon ______ T
Telephone t 1068]069 Q70 071 072 073107410751076107710781079
i | 081 08310841085 | 086087
{ |
Teliephone 2 r5195_ 1008 099 1 10111021 10311041 105]1106] 107) 108
i | 1001110§111]11121113/1144115
| |

SN BWN -

[81ank ADEMCO, SILENT KNIGHT “SLOW"

SESCOA, VERTEX, DC!, FRANKL IN®
RADIONICS "FAST"*!

SILENT KNIGHT "HAST™

RADIONICS, DCI, FRANKLIN "SLOW"®
(Reserved)

ADEMCO "H!-SPEED" {DTMF)
RADIONICS BFSK'*

L& Add for 2300Hg handshake |

15

Blank Extended or Single Digit
1 Single Digit
2 Two Digit {or 4/2)
q sum Check

"

Two-Digit Format oniy.
These formats typically use

weyn

PF155



GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA

(Locations 164, 165; 182, 183)

A delay that allows time for the panel to be reset before it
reports. Program PROM locations 164, 165 for zone selection;
locations 182. 183 for delav time (see Time Selection)

NOTE: 1f this feature is selected for a 24-Hour Zone, the device

and zone must be reset before the transmission is aborted. If
the alarm condition is not corrected on a 24-Hour Zone before
abort-delay time ends, the communicator will report. If Auto-

Reset has also been selected, there will be no report if the zone
self-resets before the abort delay time has elapsed.

Access Number for Qutside Line (Locations 071, 099)

Some subscribers will have a telephone system that requires one
digit to access an outside line before the telephone number can
be dialed. Also, the first dial tone encountered (prior to the
access number) may have a frequency that is different from that
of the accessed dial tone (440Hz). One or more 4-second Pre-Dial
Delay "d"s may be entered before the access number instead of a
dial tone with frequency "E". See Pre-Dial Delay.

If your subscriber’s system uses an access number:

1. Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out if a dial
tone other than 440Hz is received prior to dialing the access
number . If the communicator must delay bhefore dialing the
access number instead of attempting to recognize the dial
tone, find out how many 4-second delays must be programmed.

2. For Telephone 1,

a. Enter the Dial-Tone Detection "E" ([B] [PLUS) [6]) or Pre-
Dial Delay "d” ([8] [PLUS] [5]) in location 070. Enter any
extra "d"s that may be required starting in location 071.

b. Enter the access nmummber digit in location 071, or the first
available location thereafter.

¢. Starting in the first available location after the access
number, enter any Pre-Dial Delay “d"s needed before the
second dial tone; the detection "E" for the second dial-
tone frequency; then the telephone number.

3. If Telephone 2 1is used, repeat Step 2 starting in location

098. (See Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; and Split Re-
porting.) Also sece Dial Tone Detection; Pre Dial Delay.

Alarm Codes See Report on Alarm

i6



Alarm History
Hold-Down Kev [2]. This will flash the red ARMED/MEMORY LED to
indicate all alarm conditions that have occurred. Count the

number of flashes to determine the zone(s) violated. After the

system 1is rearmed, the previous alarm will remain in alarm his-
tory until automatically reset by a new alarm condition.

Alarm Qutputs (Locations 166-173; 188-193; Terminals 28-32;
Jumpers C-E)

The MA-825HS has an integrated siren driver for both burglary and
auxiliary alarms, one relay contact output for additional de-
vices, and a communicator that can report alarms to a central
station. A bell may be used on the siren output terminals.

The following table summarizes wiring and programming for signal-
ling an alarm in typical installations. See Time Selection for
time-out durations.

Qutput Time-COut
OUEDHE i __ i LA Fiele- ) v - i |23 g HRt] B
Sweep Speaker on See
Siren 31/32 166, 167 188, 189 Note
- |Pulsing Beli on Cut
§ Beil 31/32 168, 169 188, 189 Jumper E
t |Steady Speaker on
*|Siren 31/32 170, 171 180, 191]
Steady Bell on Cut
Bell 31/32 166, 167 188, 189 Jumper E
w |Timed 12V
5 {Output 2 Relay 28(-)/29(+) 172, 173 192, 193
£ |Timed Isolated Cut
° |Contacts 29/30 172, 173 192 3 r
NOTE: Jumper D may be cut to produce a two-tone alternating
siren sound.

Alarm Time-Out (Locations 188, 189; 190, 191; 192,193)
Alarm Time-Out specifies the number of minutes that the alarm
will signal before shutting down. If any timed output is

selected, the respective Alarm Time-Out must alsc be programmed .
See Time Selection.

NOTE: In the State of California, do not program a time out for
fire alarms. )

Awmbush Code (Locations 194, 195)

A 1- or 2-digit code that is entered by the user prior to
disarming to access the Ambush Zone, causing a silent report to

17



be sent to a central startion. Thus, should a user be forced to
disarm by an assailant, he can silently signal an emergency while
appearing to be merely disarming the system. Zone % is prewired
to report an ambush cignal. Aithough the Alarm Code for Zone 5
is used, all features selected for Zone 5 will be independent
from Ambush. It is not necessary to program Zone 5 to report on
alarm. Also see Panic Zone.

To program the ambush feature,

1. Enter 1 or 2 digits as the Ambush Code in locations 184 and
195,

2. Enter an Alarm-Report Code for Ambush on Zone 5 {locations 008
and 009).

3. Inform the user (a) what the Ambush Code is and (b) that the
keypad Arm/Disarm Code must be entered within 8 seconds after
the Ambush Code for an ambush report to be transmitted.

Anti-Jam Time (Locations 006, 007)

NOTE: The Anti-Jam Time locations are contained on PROM Page 1
‘(see PROGRAMMING STEP 3 at the beginning of this section).

If the communicator does not detect a dial tone within 12 sec-
onds, the Anti-Jam feature will be activated. That 1is, the
communicator will go off line for a 16-second anti-jam interval
in order to free the telephone circuit from incoming calls, then
make another 12-second attempt at dial-tone detection. If still
unsuccessful, the communicator will again go off line for 16
seconds, then proceed to dial anyway.

Consult the central station to determine if a longer time is
required for the Anti-Jam feature to function. Te increase the
anti-jam interval from the factory-set 16 seconds to 31 seconds,
set the PAGE switch on the PRO-410/410M Programmer to [1}, erase
memory, and enter an "F" in location 006. {See CAUTION after
PROGRAMMING STEP 3 at the beginning of this section.)

To test the Anti-Jam feature, call the alarm phone line from a
different phone line, then activate an alarm. The incoming call
should be disconnected by the control center.

Auto-Reset (Locations 156, 157)

If a zone signals an alarm and is selected for Auto-Reset, it
will automatically rearm itself as soon as the alarm condition is
cleared. Zones that are not programmed for Auto-Keset will not
be capable of signalling another alarm. until (a) the cause of the
alarm has been removed from the zone and (b) the zone is manually
reset by disarming the control center. Cee Bwinger Ohutdown. Also
see Abort Delay Before Dialing. ‘

18



Auto-Reset After Alarm Time-Qut (Location 132)

If the zone activates an alarm output with a programmed time-out
period, auto-reset may be sel Lo vicur after the time out peried.
To delay auto-reset until after the alarm times out, program a
"2" in location 132.

Auto-Shunt Zone See Remove Auto-Shunt
Backup Reporting {l.ocation 130)

When Backup Reporting is selected and the commmicator is unsuc-
cessful in reaching the first telephone number after . two
attempts, seven attempts will be made to reach the second
telephone number.

If Backup Reporting is programmed, enter Subscriber Identifica-
tion Numbers for Telephone 2 ({locations (088-095) and other infor-
mation required for Telephone 2 {locations 096-115).

NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

Battery, RBAT4

12Vdc, 4AH standby power source in the control center to provide
backup protecticn in the event of a power loss. One is supplied.
A 6AH battery (RBATB) is available as an option. The battery is
an integral part of the system; 1t must be installed, even if ac
power ic present. Replace the battery every five years.

Closing Report (Location 124)

Conditional Closing Report (Locations 131; 022, 023)

Conditional Closing/Status Report (Locations 131; 000- 013 022,
023)

On arming, the communicator can transmit a closing code for each
user, a conditional-closing code, and a status report that iden-
tifies the problem zone to the central station. Note that Sub-
scriber Identification Numbers (locations 064-067; 092-095) and
Closing Codes (locatiens 014-021) must be entered for any closing
report.

Select (Unconditional) Cleosing Report (location 124) to report
each time the control center is armed. Fach of up to four users
may have his own Closing Code (locations 014-021). Select Condi-
tional Closing (74" in Location 131) to report only when arming
with an auto-shunted zone. This transmission will consist of a
Closing Code followed by a the Conditional-Closing Code. Select
both to always report on arming, followed by & Conditional-
Closing Report if there is a problem.

19



Select Conditional Closing/Status Report (“8" in location 131) to
send a Conditional-Closing followed by a status report that
identifies the problem zone(s). The second Alarm-Code location
1s generally used for this purpose. If this location is vacant,
the first location will be used.

A Lypical Conditional Closing/Status Report is illustrated in the
following exampie.

Example. A burgiar breaks into a commercial establishment during
the night, breaking the window foil. The Alarm Subscriber
Identification Number is "123":; the Alarm Code is "1" (Burglary
Zone 1); the Opening/Closing Subscriber Identification Number is
"456"; the Conditional-Closing Code is "F"; the Closing Code for
User 1 is “C".

The communicator sends the following report to the central
station (single-digit data format):

1231 - Sent at the time the alarm occurs.

456C - Closing: The user has returned, inspected the damage
and rearmed.

456F - Conditional Closing.

FFF1 - Zone status at time of closing: Window foil still
broken. Zone 1 auto-shunts; repair is required.

{Location 181)

When an “8" is programmed into location 181, the control center
will return in an armed state when ac power is restored after an
extended power failure (and the backup battery is dead). (The
Fallback Code will be required to disarm.)

Conditional Report on Manual Shunt (Location 133)

Normally, when Conditional Closing/Status Report is programmed,
only auto-shunted zones are reported. However, when Conditional
Report on Manual Shunt is programmed, selective- or group-shunted
zones will also cause a trouble status report to be sent.
When programming Conditional Report on Manual Shunt. either Con-
ditional C(losing Report or Conditional Closing/Status Report
must alsc be programmed.

Control-Center Restoral See Restoral Report
Data Format (locatinns 089, 097)

Consult the central station to find out which of the following
formats to use.

Extended Format. Extended-format reporting allows the communica-
tor to transmit an extra digit to the central station. This

20



extra digit is generally used to report the zone on which the
alarm occurred; the Alarm Code identifies the type of alarm.

Exomple. An instelilation uses the following programmed ctransmis-
sion information: Subscriber Identification Number ic "678";
Report on Alarm is selected for Zone 3; Extended Format Alarm
Code is "13" (burglary alarm type 1, Zone 2).

If an alarm occurs on Zone 3, the communicator will transmit:

6781 - Subscriber "678" reported a burglary alarm.
6781 -~ Repeat of above.

1113 - Burglar alarm reported on Zone 3.

1113 - Repeat of above.

Extended Format may be used with most central-station receivers.
Any receiver capable of recognizing multiple reporting will also
recognize Extended Format. The central station will inform you
of the event codes to be programmed.

Extended Format does not require any programming in locations 069
and 087. To use Extended Format, follow Steps 2 through 5 of Two-
Digit Event-Code Format later in this sectijon.

Single-Digit Event Code Format. I[f the receiver cannot accept
multiple reporting,

1. Program a “1" in location 069 (and 097 for a second telephone
number, if used). See Double Reporting and Backup Reporting.

Z. Enter the first digit for any Alarm Code, Restore Code, and
Opening/Closing Codes.

NOTE: If it is desired to have a Single-Digit Event Code for one
telephone number and Extended Format for the other, program both
digits for all event codes. Follow Steps 2 through 5 of Two-
Digit Event Code Format, which follows. The telephone number with
a "1" in location 069 (or 097) will transmit only the first
digit. The other telephone mmber will use both digits.
{8ingle-Digit Format will override Two-Digit Format Location 069
or 097.)

Two-Digit Event Code Format. Some central-station receivers re-
quire that a two-digit code be sent in each report.

Example. In a certain installation, the Alarm Subscrijber Numher
is "123"; a burglary alarm occurs on Zone 1 (Alarm Code "31).
The communicator wiil send "12331".

To use Two-Dlgit Event Code Format,

1. Program a "2" in location 069 (and 097 for a second tele-

21



phone number, if used). 'See Double Reporting; Backup Heporting.

2. Enter an Alarm Code (locations 000-013) for each =zone or
comddition to report on alarm (see Report on Alarm} or for a
Conditional Closing/Status Report as follows:

a. Enter the first digit of the Alarm Code. (This digit may
be used tc indicate alarm type.)

b. Enter the second digit of the Alarm Code. (This digit may
be used to indicate the zone.)

3. Repeat Step 2 to enter Restore Codes (locations 024-037) for
each zone selected for Control-Center Restoral or Zone Restoral
(see Restoral Report)}.

4. If Opening Report or Opening Report after Alarm is selected,
enter a two-digit Opening Code for each user (locations 038-045}.
See Opening Report; Opening Report After Alarm.

5. If a Closing Repvort is selected, enter a two-digit Closing
Code (locations 014-021) for each user. If a Conditional Closing
or Conditional Closing/Status Report is selected, also enter a
two-digit Conditional-Closing Code (locations 022, 023}.

NOTE: Single-Digit Format will override Two-Digit Format in loca-
tion 069 or 097.

Sum-Check Format. Sum Check is a sophisticated data format used
to enhance the speed and check the accuracy of the received
transmission. This format should be preferred whenever the
central station is capable of receiving it.

After transmitting the Subscriber Tdentification Number and the
event code, the comminicator sends a verifying digit that is the
sum of both. The receiver compares the verifying digit with the
sum of the other two numbers to check transmission atcuracy. To

select Sum Check, program a "4" (see note below) in location 069
(and 097 for a second telephone number, if used).

NOTE: When using Ademco Hi-Speed format, program an "8" {instead

of a "4") in location 068 (and 097, if a second telephone number
is used).

Dav Zone (Locations 142, 143)

A zone programmed to cause visual and audible indication at the
keypad if the zone’s loop has an abnormel open condition. This
feature may be used to warn of trouble during the day, when the
control center 1is not armed. If the Day Zone experiences a
problem (a break in a window foil, for example), the green STATUS
LED on the keypad will flash the number of the zone in trouble,

22



and the Mini-Sounder will sound steadily. Hold down Reset Key [9]
to reset the Mini-Sounder.

Dlal-Tone Detectlon (Locatlons 072, 100)

At least one Dial-Tone Detection entry is usually required for
each telephone number used to ensure that a dial tone is present
before the communicater dials.

When an "E" ({81 [PLUS] [6]) is programmed before the first digit
of an outside telephone number, the communicator dial-tone detec-
tion circuit is set to detect the standard 440Hz dial tone. The

"E" 1is generally entered in location 072 for Telephone 1 and
location 100 for Telephone 2, if used.

it may be necessary to program at least one 4-second Pre-Dial

Delay before a Dial-Tone Detection "E". With certain non-
standard exchanges, Pre-Dial-Delay "d"s may be used without a
Dial-Detection "E”, (See Access Number for Outside Line; Pre-

Dial Delay.}

Disable Bell Test (Location 132)

Programming an "8" in location 132 will disable Hold-Down
Function 1. Do not disable the bell test in U.L. installations.

Door Chime (Zone 1)

This annunciator feature may be used on the regular entry door
while disarmed to sound a beep at the keypad upon entry. Hold
down Key [9] untii the sounder beeps to enable or disable the
Door Chime. Chime duration is programmable (locations 200, 201)
in units of 1/4 seconds (see Time Selection). To reset a
lengthy door "chime”, hold down Key {9} until the sounder stops.

Double Repvorting (Location 130]

When Double Reporting is selected, information that is success-
fully sent to Telephone 1 will be sent to Telephone 2 as well.

To program Double Reporting, enter an "8" in location 130. Enter
Subscriber Identifications Numbers for Telephone 2 (locations
088-095) and related data for Telephcone 2 (locations 096-115).

NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even i1f they are the same. Also, if Double
Reporting is sclected, do not select Split Reporting or Dackup
Reporting.



"R Luas (E3, E4, E9, E10, E13)

E3 - See Ground-Start Module, GSH-400
E4 - See Listen-In Hodule

ES - See Steady Siren

E10 - Sce Bweep Biren/Pulsing Bell

E13 - See Qutput Relay

Easv-Arm With Kev [8] (Location 133)

Programming a “2" into location 133 will permit arming by merely

pressing Key (8] momentarily. The complete code will still be
required for disarming.

For high-security installations, install an End-of-Line Resistor
Supervisory Module. Without programming, the EOLR-8 can convert
the system to up to six non-24-Hour Zones, each of which may
contain a combination of normally-open and normally-closed con-
tacts, and each of which is fully supervised by a resistor at the
end of the loop. See Input Polarity.

To supervise the wiring to the Panic Buttons when the Panic Zone
is wired to an EOLR-8, connect the two white keypad wires to
EOLR-8 Terminals E7 and E8 and connect the end-of-line resistor
across the white wires at the keypad. Do not connect the green
and white wires together at the keypad as shown on the Wiring
Diagram. Refer to the following illustration.

For unsupervised keypad Panic, connect white wires as shown
below, or connect one white wire to E7 on the EOLR-8 and splice
the other to the green wire at the keypad.

WHITE WIRES

FROM KEYPAD :— _____
MAXIMUM LOOP RESISTANCE = 300 OHMS i
USE 787 OMM 1+ 1% ACROSS TERMINALS OF ANY UNUSED ZONE. :
N/C contacts BROWN
e = e 5 e
Zona & 2 contacts ——-—-—~—-——-{BLUE : ) ZONE 2
é L wo . VIOLET
@ Zone 5 9 contacts E7 IONE3
~E N/C contacts
= % GREY »
e T s
T tact
oz [ oo ..-.=@ EOLR-8 —WH'L——- ZONE 5 [PANIC)
+3 1R CIRCUIT
3] Zore 3 g contacts @ BOARD GREEN C) 20NE 8 (AL #
e |'O" N’}C contacts
&g T & .S
w $ Zone 2 ? contacts 12¥ AUX.
(::) LACK ouTPUT
T — AR Ge) -
Zone 1 ? contacis @ N 8
N/C contacts . LI:I‘}_ ..%.5}{8

* If using an RP-1003U, (1) do not connect green wire, (2) do not
connect gray wire if Zone 4 is used to report Auxiliary trouble.

74



{Locations 184-187)

Permits exit and entry through the Exit/Entry Zone {see locations
160, 161) after the system is armed without setting off an
immediate alarm. Exit delay allows the user to leave the
premises after the control center has beon armed. Entry delay
allows the wuser time to enter and disarm the control center.
Upon entering, the keypad Mini-Sounder will issue a steady tone
to remind the user to disarm the control center.

Exit-Delay time (locations 184, 185) and Entry-Delay time (loca-
tions 186, 187) may each be programmed for up to 255 seconds
(4-1/4 minutes). See Time Selection. If no delay times are pro-
grammed, Exit Delay will be 60 seconds; Entry Delay will be 30
seconds. In U.L. installations, exit time may not exceed 60 sec-
onds; éntry time may not exceed 30 seconds.

Exit/entry delay may be cancelled by holding down Key [4] until
the Mini-Sounder beeps (Instant Alarm}, prior to arming. Tf Key
(4] is pressed after arming, only entry delay will be cancelled.
Exit/entry delay will be restored automatically upon disarming.

Exit/Entrv Follower {Locations 182, 163)

A zone that will ignore detection during the exit delay, and only
during entry delay if the exit/entry zone 1is entered first.
Thus, detection devices (passive infrared detectors, for example)
along the path between the keypad and the exit/entry door will
not signal an alarm during exit/entry delay under normal condi-
tions. However, if a device in the Exit/Entry Follower Zone
detects a violation when the exit/entry door has not first been
entered, there will be no entry delay and the Exit/Entrv Follower
Zone will go into an instant alarm.

If the contrel center is armed with the exit/entry delays
cancelled (Instant Alarm), any violation on the Exit/Entry Zone
or the Exit/Entry Follower Zone will cause an immediate alarm.

Extended Format See Data Format
Fallback Code (Locations 196-199)

After a lengthy power outage (longer than about 4 hours}, all
user codes may be erased. Should this occur. the system will
fail to respond to any personal code, but will respond to the 4-
digit Fallback Code that is programmed into FROM locations 196-
189 until the personal codes can be restored. The fallback code
will only function when all personal codes have been lost. To
prevent unidentified entry using the Fallback Code. wuser codes
should be restored as soon as possible.

25



M-400 {Lug £3)

In telephone systems where the dial tone is not continuously
active, a Ground-Start Module may be required at Lug E3 to estab-
lish the dial tone. For installation, refer to the instructions
furnished with the OGSM-400. Also see Line-Reversal Module.

Group Shunt (Location 152, 153)

Removal of a preset group of zones from the system. Group shunt-
ing 1is often used to bypass some or all interior Zzones simulta-
neously so that the user may move freely about the premises but
still be protected from intrusion through armed perimeter zones.

Group shunting is accomplished by pressing Key (8] twice. If the
control center is disarmed, all shunted zones will automatically
revert back to active (disarmed) zones.

When group shunting is selected, the yellow SHUNT LED on the
keypad will light. The zones shunted may be confirmed by holding
down Display Shunt Key {S]. When the sounder beeps, the vellow
LED will start to flash. The shunted zone(s) may be determined
by holding down Key (8] and counting the number of flashes.

Home/Awav Switch See Instant/Delay Switch
Input Polaritv (Locations 180, 181)

Standard MA-825HS zone polarities are as shown in the Wiring
Diagram. To change the polarity of any zone (that is, to change
a Normally-Open Zone to Normally-Closed, or vice versa), program
entries according to the following table.

Zone-—--------- 11213141516

Location------ 1801180]1180118011811181

Entry------=--~ 1 2 4 8 1 2
Instant/Delav Switch (Location 132; Terminals 1i [+] and 28 [-]]

The Instant/Delay (or Home/Away) switch performs a function simi-
lar to that of Hold-Down Function [4]: when set to Instant (Home)
before arming it cancels exit/entry delays. If the switch is set
to Instant after arming, only the entry delay will be cancelled.
If it is returned to Delay (Away) however, entry delay will be
restored. Program a "1" in leocation 132. Install a single-pole,
single-throw switch and cut Jumper ¥ as shown in the Wiring
Diagram. With the switch open, the system will be on Instant.

NOTE.: When this switch iz installed and a "1" is programmed in
location 132, the ac-failure indication is sacrificed: If Hold-

Down Function £4] is used to cancel delay, the ac-failure indica-
tion will not be lost.

26



The Line-Reversal Module allows the control center to be moni-
tored by a central station through leased lines. on alarm, the

module reverses normal line-voltage polarity. For details, refer
to the instructions furnished with the module.

Listen-In Hodule (Lug E4)

If installation requires a Listen-In Module, connect the module
to Lug E4. The voltage (12V) at E4 drops to zero when the commu-
nicator goes off-hook. TWhen the commmicator transmission is
completed, the voltage at E4 returns and the Listen-In Module can
occupy the phone line. Lug E4 is compatible with Silent Knight
Listen-In Module Model 7360 or equivalent.

Loop Response (Locations 176-179)

Loop response is the amount of time, in milliseconds (mS) that a
normally-closed circuit must remain open, or a normally-open
circuit must remain closed, to trigger an alarm. The slower the
loop response, the more immune the system will be to an inter-
mittent circuit activation ("swinger”).

Selectable loop-response times are:

mS (.007 sec.): An extremely fast loop response used primarily
for Window Bugs, and to eliminate the need for a pulse extender.

S50mE (.05 sec.): Used for momentary Panic Buttons and area-
protection devices, such as photoelectric eyes, passive infra-
reds, floor mats, etc.

750mS (.75 sec.]): The slowest loop-response time, recommended for
use with magnetic contacts, window foil, etc. Unless programmed
otherwise, loop-response time will be 750mS for all zones.

Low Batterv

A low battery alarm will be activated when the battery terminal
voltage drops to 11.0V, Low Battery should always be selected
for 24-Hour Protection (enter a "4" in location 155), and may be
programmed to sound at the Mini-Sounder (enter a "4" in location
175) to alert a user on the premises. A low-battery condition
may report to a central station. See Report on Alarm.

Mini-Sounder on Alarm (Location 174, 175)

The Mini-Sounder may be programmed to sound on alarm. This output
is unrtimed; the sounder 1s reset either by using Keset Key [9] or
by disarming.

]
~1



Ovening & Closing Codes See Opening Report; Closing Report

Opening Report (Location 126)
Ovening Report After Alarm (Location 131)

Opening and closing reporting are generally used in commercial
installations. On disarming, the communicator can transmit an
opening code for each user (Opening Report), or it may transmit
only when the control center is disarmed after an alarm has
occurred (Opening Report After Alarm). Note that Subscriber Iden-
tification Numbers (locations 064-067; 092-095) and Opening Codes
(locations 038-045) must be entered for either opening report.

Select Opening Report (location 126} to report each time the
control center is disarmed. Each of up to four users may have
his own Opening Code (locations 038-045). If gselecting Opening
Report., do not select Opening Report After Alarm.

Select Opening Report After Alarm (“2" in location 131) to report

only when disarming after an alarm. This feature may be used by
the central station to verify that the subscriber has responded
to the alarm and disarmed the control center. I1f selecting

Opening Report After Alarm, do not select Opening Report.

Qutput Relav (Lug E13)

Lug E13 will go to approximately 1Vdc when the relay is tripped.
This may be used to activate an externally-connected device. A
relay (400 ohms minimum)} may be connected to E13 if a diode is
inserted in series (cathode to E13, anode to relay).

Panic Zone (Zone 5)

When selecting Zone 5 as a Panic Zone, program Zone 5 for 24-Hour
Protection {"1" in location 155) and to Report on Alarm ("1" in
location 1213. Connect the white keypad wireg as shown 1in the
Wiring Diagram. See End-of-Line Resistor Supervisory Module.

The Panic Zone is accessed by pressing the two Panic Buttons
(keypad Keys {=] and [#]1) simultaneously, activating the digital
communicator to alert the central station of an emergency. ' Both
buttons must be pressed together. (Also see Ambush Code.)

NOTE: Do not program the Panic Zone (Zone S) for a Restoral

Report or a restoral will be sent as soon as the Panic Buttons
are released.

28



Locations (070, 088)

A Pre-Dial Delay may be used whenever a delay is required before
dialing. It is usually required to program Dial-Tone Detection,
which causes the communicator to wait for a dial tone before
dialing (see Dial-Tone Detection). Certain telephone exchanges
send a non-standard dial ctone that the communicator may not be
able to detect. With these non-standard exchanges, it Iis
possible to program Pre-Dial Delay rather than Dial-Tone Detec-
tion. This will cause the communicator to wait for a pre-~
determined period of time before dialing, rather than look for a
non-standard dial tone.

Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out how long a
delay should be required before dialing. Select Pre-Dial Delay
by programming one "d" ([8] {PLUS} [5]) for each 4-second delay
required. Enter Pre-Dial Delay “"d"s starting in location 070 for
Telephone 1. If Telephone 2 is used, enter Pre-Dial Delay "d"s
starting in location 098.

See Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; 8plit Reporting. Also
see Access Number for Qutside Line.

Priority Zone (Locations 146, 147)

A zone that will prevent arming if in trouble. If an attempt is
made to arm, the Mini-Sounder will sound continuously and the red
LED will not go on. The sounder is silenced by disarming. Any
zone may be selected as a Priority Zone. A zone in trouble that
is neither a Priority Zone nor an Auto-Shunt Zone will cause an
alarm on arming.

Brioritv Zone with Bvvass (Locations 144, 145)

A Priority Zone that will permit arming if the priority condition
is bypassed by entering an Arm/Disarm Code, then pressing Reset
Key ([9]1. If the system is so programmed, the zone wil}l auto-
shunt, and the condition can be reported to a central station.

Any zone not selected as a Priority Zone may be programmed as a
Priority Zone with Bypass. When programming a zone as Priority
with Bypass, do not program Remove Auto Shunt.

Pulsing Alarm Qutput See Alarm Outputs
Receiver Format (Locations 0688. 086)

The communicator can be programmed to transmit to any standard
central-station receiver. A receiver format must be entered for
each telephone number used but a different format may be assigned
to each. HRefer to Double Reporting and Backup Reporting to
determine whether or not Telephone 2 will be programmed. Call

29



the central station for each telephone number used to confirm the
type of receiver in use. Then select the receiver format entry
for each telephone number from the following tsble.

il 5 '
&k)  Adaaco, Silent Knight “sicc”
1 Sescon, Vertex, DCI, Fra&lin
2 Rodionics “fast”
3 Silent Knight "fast”
) Redionics, OC), Franklin “sloa”
5 Reserved
6 Adezco “Hi-Spsad” (OTR)
i Rodionics BFSK .
8

Program the receiver-format entry in location 068 for Telephone 1
and location 096 for Telephone 2, if used.

Ademco Hi-Speed. This format permits high-speed communication to
a central station capable of its reception. It has the ability
to transmit the status of eight zones on one transmission. The
MA-825HS will support the following chamnnel status:

new alarms

new restores

normal (no event since last restore)
previous event

opening report

closing report

bypass (status report)

system troubie (low battery)

To select Ademco Hi-Speed format,

1. Program a "6" in the Receiver-Format 1location{s): 068 (and
096, if used). Do not add "8" for 2300Hz handshake.

2. If Hi-Speed Sum Check is desired, program an "8" in the Data-
Format location(s): 069 (and 097, if used).

3. Program Alarm/Restoral and Opening/Closing Subscriber Identi-
fication Numbers. For this format, be sure to use all four ID
locations, even if the ID number starts with "0".

4_ Program nther featuree as usual. Note, however, that program-
ming 1is not required for Alarm, Restore, or Opening/Closing
codes (locations 000-045). This format will automatically
assign Zone 1 to channel 1; Zone 2 to channel 2; etc., and
User 1 to channel 1; User 2 to channel 2; etc.

30



Relav Closure on Arming (Location 173)

Program an "8" into location 173 to output 12V dc¢ on Terminals 28

f-) and 29 (+) on armina. If Jumper C is cut. arming will close
the isolated contacts across Terminals 29 and 30.

Bemove Auto-Shunt (Locations 148, 149)

All zones are preprogrammed for Auto-Shunt, and will be bypassed
{automatically shunted out) if in trouble when arming. A momen-
tary beep will sound at the keypad to warn that the system has
been armed without the protection of the auto-shunted zone. {(Note
that the exit/entry door must be closed before arming, otherwise
the Exit/Entry Zone will be auto-shunted.) Auto-shunting may be
removed from any zone by programming.

NOTE: If auto-shunt is removed from a zone in trouble that is
not programmed for Priority arming (locations 146, 147), that
zone Wwill cause an alarm on arming. If selecting Priority With
Bypass, do not select Remove Auto-Shunt.

For U.L. installations, non-24-Hour Zones with auto-shunt (Remove
Auto-Shunt not programmed)} must be programmed for Priority Zone
with Bypass. If an attempt is made to arm with these zones in
trouble, the Mini-Sounder will come on, "0" will be displayed,
and the panel will not arm {enter the arm/disarm code to silence
the sounder and clear the display). To arm, hold down Reset Key
{91 for about 2 seconds, then enter the arm/disarm code.

Report on Alarm (l.ocations 120, 121)

Violation of a zone selected to Report on Alarm will cause the
communicator to transmit the code selected for that zone to the
central station. Enter Alarm Codes {locations 000-013) for each
zone to report on alarm., even if identical codes are used for
different zones.

Restoral Report
Control-Center Restoral (l.ocations 122, 123)
Zone Restoral (Locations 140, 141)

NOTE:

1. If programming Zone Restoral, Control-Center Restoral must be
programmed as well.

2. Uhen selecting a Restoral Report, (a) Subscriber Alarm/
Restoral Identification Numbers mist be programmed for Tele-
phone 1 (locations 060-063) and Telephone 2 (locations 088-
090), if used; and (b) Restore Codes {locations 024-037} must
be entered for each zone selected to report a restoral.

3. When selecting Zone 5 as a Panic Zone, do not program it for a

31



Restoral Report,

The communicator

otherwise a restoral will be sent as soon as
the Panic Buttons are released.

can transmit @ report to the
when a zone or the control center is restored. To

station
the

central
select

time of reporting, refer to the following table.

1. 24-Hour Zone restorals ore sent as shoen under Z0ME RESTORAL.

2. Suggestwn Prnwn Zone—Restorol or 24-Holr Zones with Mto—Reset or Prmrlty to

Restore Codes See Restoral Report.
Selective Shunt (Locations 150, 151)

Removal of one particular zone from the system.

programmed

Instant AutoReset * khen nme:srwpnneﬁ or * Hnm nmels mmoned
(tocations 196, 15/) * ¥hen control-center 15 ghether control-center
d1sorsed 1s areed or_disormed
Auto-Reset After Alorm | * then resets (niore times * Ehen zone resets (alarm
Tise-Out Ciocations out & zone s repaired), or times out & zone 15 re-
156, 157; “2" in % fhen control center 1s paired, shether controd
location 132) disarsed center 15 armed or dis—
areed
(See Note 2)
ZE REPAIRED BITH
CORTROL CENTER
Xo AutoReset % ghen control center s % then control ¢ Ehen control
disoreed (regardiess center 1s center 15
of zone condition) disarsed areed B dis-
armed aqain
KOTE:

Any or all zones

for selective shunt may be removed from the system,

but each must be removed separately (see Group Shunt).

Selective shunting
followed by the zone number.

all
ZOones.

When one or more zones are shunted,
keypad will light.
doun Display Shunt Key [S] until it beeps;

is accomplished by pressing Shunt Key [S]

If the control center is
shunted zones automatically revert back to active (disarmed)

disarmed,

the yellow SHUNT LED on the

The zones shunted way be confirmed by holding

this will cause the

yeliow LED to flash.

Count the number of flashes to determine
the zone(s) shunted. .

See Conditional Closing and Conditional Report on Manual Shunt.

32



Single-Digit Format See Data Format
Split Reporting (Location 131; 232, 233)

Split Reporting ("1" in location 131) causes alarms on Zones 1-6

and Low Battery to report to one telephone number, and Openings
and Clogings to report to a cecond telephone number.

Split Reporting is selectable by zone (locations 232, 233*). Pro-
gram the zones to report to Telephone Mumber 27 as follous. Note
that an "8" (Opening/Closing) is prepregrammed into location 233.

*NOTE: Zone locations 232 and 233 are contained on PROM Page 1
(see PROGRAMMING STEPS) and thus not shown on the Programming
Record Sheet. To program data entries into these locations, set
the PAGE switch on the PR0O-410/410M Programmer to {1}. (Note the
CAUTION after Programming Step 3 at the beginning of this
gsection.)

LOWOPN
Zone---------- 11213141516 |BATICLO
Location-~-~-- 23212321232]1232123312331233]1233 ]
Entry--------- i1 214181112481 4148

If Split Reporting is selected, enter Subscriber Identification
Numbers for Telephone 2 (locations 088-095) and other information
required for Telephone 2 (locations 096-115).

NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

Steadv Siren (Lug E9)

Lug E9 will go to approximately 1Vdc when activated. This may be
used to trip an externally-connected device. A reiay (400 ohms
minimm) may be connected to Lug E9 if a dicde is inserted in
series {cathode to E9, anode to relay).

il Identification Numbers (Locations 060-067; 088-095)

Different GSubscriber Identification Numbers may be used by the
central station to distinguish Alarm and Restoral Reports (loca-
tions 060-063) from Opening and Closing Reports (locations 064-
067). Both identification numbers must be programmed, even if

they are the same. See Report On Alarm; Restoral Reports; Opening
Reports; Closing Reports.

Furthermore, if a second telephone is used, different Subscriber
Identificalivn Numbers may be required for Alarm/Restoral Reports
(locations 088-091) and Opening/Closing Reports {locations 092-

33



085) . As above, both identification numbers must be programmed,
even if they are the same. See Double Reporting; Backup Report-
ing.

NOTE:

1. If the central station cannot accept two-digit or extended
event codes, the Alarm and Restore Codes may be the same as the

Opening and Closing Codes if the respective Subscriber Identifi-
cation Number is different.

2. Enter at least 3 digits for each Subscriber Identification
Number, even 1if the first two are zeros. The fourth digit is
available for those receivers capable of recognizing 4-digit sub-
scriber codes.

Sum Check See Data Format

Sweep Diren/Pulsing Bell (Lug E10)

Lug E10 will go to approximately 1Vdc when activated. This may
be used to trip an externally-connected device. A relay (400 ohms
minimum) may be connected to E10 if a diode is inserted in series
(cathode to E10, anode to relay).

Swinger Shutdown (Locations 158, 159)

To prevent “swingers” (intermittents) from causing repeated false
alarms, any zone (including Low Battery) may be programmed for
Swinger Shutdown. Any zone so programmed must also be programmed
for Auto-Reset. This will cause the zone to reset only twice {3
alarms) until rearmed. See Auto-Reset.

Jelephone Mumbers (Locations 073-087; 101-115)

To report to a central station, Telephone Number 1 (locations
073-087) must be programmed. Telephone Number 2 (locations 101-
115) is programmed if Backup Reporting or Double Reporting is
selected.

Telephone Number 1 will be preceded by at least one Dial-Tone
Detection entrv ("E" in location 072) or Pre-Dial Delay entry
("d" in lacation 070) to ensure that the comminicator detects a
dial tone or waits a reasonable time to access a telephone line
before dialing. (See Dial-Tone Detection; Pre-Dial Delay.) Fur-
thermore, private telephone systems may require a separate Dial-
Tone Detection or Pre-Dial Deiay digit, followed by an Access
Number (location 071) to obtain an outside line. (See Access

34



Number for Qutside Line.)

It should be noted here that Telephone Number 1 need not actually
stail in location 078 nor end in location 087, as extra locations
have been provided to allow for additional prefix digits, if
required. What is important is that Telephone Number 1, with its
agcociated Pre-Nial Nelay, Access Number, and Dial-Tone Detec-
tion, be wholly contained within locations 070-087, and that they
be in their proper sequence. It may, in fact, be advantageous to
leave two or three blank locations before entering the telephone
number to allow for the unexpected (an additional Pre-Dial Delay,
for example).

The extra locations within the telephone number group may also be
used to correct telephone-number programming errors. To correct
an error, enter an "F“ ([8] (PLUS] {71) in the location with the
incorrect digit and enter the correct digit in the {following
location. The "F" will be ignored by the communicator when
dialing.

The above is true for Telephone Number 2 (locafions 101-115) as
well.

NOTE: The symbol "*” in a phone number represent thé number 10;-
"%#" represents the number 11.

Time-Out See Alarm Time-Out, Time Selection

Time Selection {Also see Programming Sheet)

The following times are programmable:

Time Locgtions____Units le Tige
Abort Delay 182, 143 seconds 4 min, 15 sec (755 sec)
Exit Delay 184, 185 seconds 4 min, 15 sec (255 sec)
Entry Delay 186, 187 seconds 4 min, 15 sec (255 sec)
Sweep Siren ' 188, 188 minutes 5 he, 15 min (255 win)
Pulsing Bell 188, 188 sinutes 4 hr, 15 min (2755 min)
Steady Siren 190, 191 minurtes See note belows
Alors Output 7 Relay 192, 193 RHwWtes See note belowx
Door—Chime Duration 200, 201 174 seconds  See note belom
shen both locotions are {eft biank, the fegture miit remoin active unti| the system ig
disormed. bhen both locations ore progrezmed 'F”, the output will time out after 4
hours, 15 minutes (255 minutes); the Door Chime mill time out ofter 63.75 seconds (295

me-out for Tire olgres,

The Time Selector Chart on the Programming Sheet shows example
times only, in geconds or minutecs, In reality, any time up to
those shown in the foregoing table may be programmed. Note that
each of the above times is programmed in two locations. The

35



firet location has a time factor of 1; the second a time factor

of 16.

[1st BOX|2nd BOX

txl tx16 &
jTipe Ct): Q@ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
L Entry; *+ 1. 2.3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 b ¢ d E F

Blank. NOTE: With both programming locations blank, the Output-
2 Relay, Steady Siren and Door-Chime will remain active until
disarmed; the Sweep Siren and Pulsing Bell will not activate.
For Door Chime and Output-2 Relay, programming a =ingle unit of
time (i.e., 1 quarter-second or 1 minute) will cause no output.
(This may be useful in installations not using Door Chime, to
prevent accidental activation.)

To select a time up to 15 seconds, 15 minutes, or 15 quarter-
seconds (3.75 seconds), program the respective entry into the
first box only; do not program the second box. To select a time
greater than 15 seconds, 15 minutes, or 19 quarter-secends,
program both boxes as follows:

1. For the feature selected, choose an appropriate time in basic

units (all seconds, minutes, or quarter-seconds -- not minutes
and seconds, etc.). :

2. Divide the time chosen by 16. Enter the quotient in the 2nd
BOX and the remainder in the lgt BOX.

3. Check entries by adding the contents of the 1st BOX to 16
times the contents of the 2nd BOX. (Remember that a “zero"
entry represents “10".)

Example 1. Program an Entry Delay of 1-1/2 minutes.

1. Entry Delay time (locations 186, 187) is in units of seconds.
thus delay time is 90 seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 90/16 = 5 (quotient) + 10 (remainder). Enter
the quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder in the 1st BOX:

18671187

015

7 \
remainder quotient
(0 for "10")

3. Check entries (remember, a "0" éntry = “10"): 10 + 16(5) = 90.

36



Example 2. Progiam the Mini-Sounder vo sound a Door “Chime" for
4 seconds.

1. Chime-Time duration (lorations 200, 2381) is in units of
quarter-seconds, thus chime duration is 16 quarter-seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 16/16 = 1 (quotient) + 0 (remainder). Enter the
quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder (blank entry for
“0") in the 1st BOX:

2001201

i

/ \

remainder quotient
{blank for "0")

3. Check entries (remember, a blank entrv = "0"): 0 + 186(1) =

Timed Alarm Output See Alarm Outputs

Touch-Tone Dialing (Location 130)
Iouch-Tone/Rotarv Backup (Location 130)

Select Touch-Tone Dialing only when the subscriber has Touch-Tone
sarvice. Touch-Tone dialing is faster than rotarv dialing, but
not alwavs as reliable.

For the communicator to use Touch-Tone on all dial attempts. add
a "1" to location 130. To use Touch-Tone on the first attempt
with subsequent Rotary dial attempts. add a "2" to location 130.
Touch-Tone Dialing will override Touch-Tone Rotary Backup if both
are selected. Note that if Backup Reporting is also selected,
the communicator will use Rotary dial to reach Telephone 2.

Irouble

An abnormal zone condition (a short on a normally-open zone. or a
break on a normally-closed zone) when disarmed that will general-
ly cause a visible or audible indication at the keypad. A
trouble condition occurring on an armed zone will cause an alarm.

Iwo-Digit Format See Data Format

Zone Restoral See Restoral Report

Zone € “Fire" with BFSK (Location 132)

To have the central-station receiver print "FIRE" when receiving

an alarm on Zone 6 (using BFSK format), enter a "4" in location
132. With no Alarm Code programmed, the receiver will print only

37



"FIRE". If an Alarm Code is used (“1", for ex=mmple), the receiver
will print the Alarm Code as well ("ALAR¥ FIRE 1"). If this
featu:: will not be utilized, enter an Alarm Code on Zone 6 if
reporting.

ion (Locations 154. 155)

A zone that provides protection at all times, whether or not the
system is armed.

Neither the green STATUS nor the red ARMED/MEMORY LED will indi-
cate the condition of a zone programmed for 24-Hour Protection,
however an alarm condition will be recorded by Alarm History. See

Rold-Dosn Punction {2].

FOR SALES, SERVICE, OR TECENICAL HELP, CALL TOLL FREE:
(800) 645-944S

CHANGES FROM THE PREVIOUS EDITION

Susmarized below are changes made to this manual since the last
edition. '

Page 5: BPECIFICATIONS revised (metric added).

Page 6: Recommended U.L.-Listed Devicex, Ademco Bell mmbers
corrected.

Page 8: Key {4], Instant Protection text revised.

Page 29: Priority Zone with Bypass text revised.

Page 42: Uarranty revised.

Page 45: INDEX corrected (Wiring Diagram).

Page 48: UIRING DIAGRAM revised (Back-Lit Keypad Terminal 28
changed to Terminal 34).

38



S. INSTALLATION
CONTROL-CENTER MOUNTING

Choose a location near (a) a continuously-powered ac source (do
not connect to a switched outlet), (b) a cold-water-pipe ground,
ideally no further away than 10 feet, and (c) telephone lines
(keep telephone wiring away from speaker wires). Remove appro-
priate Imockouts for cables. Place the control center at a
convenient viewing height and mark the mounting holes.

If a keypad or keyswitch is to be mounted at the control panel,
remove the knockout on the enclosure door (see KEYPAD MOUNTING).
Backplate mounting is available for remote RP-1003H Keypads;
junction-box mounting is available for remote RP-1003H Keypads
and RP1003L Keyswitch Stations. See ORDERING INFORMATION (Sec-
tion 1).

NOTE: If installing an RP-1003U Fire Supervision and Indicator
Station in a U.L. installation, it must be mounted in the knock-
out in the control-center door.

Connect the control-center grounding screw to a metal cold-water
pipe. Do not use a gas pipe, plastic pipe or ac ground connec-
tions. Use at least 16 gauge wire. Make the run as short and
direct as possible, without any sharp bends in the wire.

TAMPER SWITCHES

Tamper switches may be installed to prevent opening of the
enclosure door or removal of the enclosure from the wall.
Ideally, temper switches should be connected to a zone that is
active at all times, thus it mey be necessary to program that
zone for 24-Hour Protection. When used on a normally-open zone,
normally-closed tamper switches should be wired in parallel. On
a normally-closed zone, install NAPCO TPS-2 normally-open tamper
switches (normally-closed when set) in series.

There are two places in the cabinet to mount tamper switches. To
prevent cabinet removal from the wall, there are three mounting
holes on the left side of the cabinet, and another on the back
that allows the tamper-switch button to contact the wall. To
prevent opening the cabinet door, there are three mounting holes
on the right side of the cabinet. UWhen mounted, the tamper-
gwitch button should contact the inside of the door.

MOTE: Alert the user that opening the control-center door ' (for

access to the ARM-DISARM/RUN/LOAD switch when changing codes, for
example) will cause a tamper alarm.

39



KRYPAD MOUNTIRG

Raise the hinged front panel to gain easy access to the mounting
holes, then proceed as followus.

Mounting onto an Enclosure Door. {%ﬂ*fﬁ*ﬁif::ﬁ*iﬁ —
T G Holes to Box

Use screwdriver to remove knock- . EhJ?ij 4

out in front door. Align holes in .. fidididd

keypad with slots in door and o |23 A

secure with #6 screws and nuts. lsb |

Lower front panel. = LA

Surface Mounting onto a Uall
Using the RPB-1.

v

Mount RPB-1 onto wall using #6
‘pan head screws. Pull wires
through hole in back or run cable
through smaller hole in side.
Using a cable tie, secure wires
to strain-relief bracket (see Strain
illustration). Brasiet

Shorten keypad wires as needed to fit into RAPB-1. Mount keypad
onto APB-1 with screws provided. Lower front panel.

Recessed HNounting into a Wall
Using the RPB-2.

Hold mounting box flush against
wall (mounting ears towards wall)
and mark around outside of box.
Cut out hole carefully, insert
box and tighten box mounting
screws. Place keypad on box.
Use #6 screws through mounting
holes to secure keypad to box.
Lower front panel.

NOTE: Four corner holes ("A") way be used for recessed mounting
ditectly into a wall. Use the Mounting Template (next page) as a
marking/cutting guide.

After the keypad is mounted, peel off the clear vinyl covering
protecting the front panel.

490



KEYPAD HOUNTING TENPLATE

HOUSING
),///_h OUTLINE

CuT /

LINE

////r——-CENTER.#B SCREW (4)

41




TESTIRG THE SYSTEH

Check system operation after installation.
station to advise them of a test.
v a zone that activates a steady siren.

Call the central
Initiate an alarm, preferably
Confirm proper signal-

ling, then call the central station to verify communication.

SELECTING FEATURES AND WIRINGC OPTIONS

List programmed PROM features on the Installation Record Label

and affix the label inside the cabinet door.

testing are completed,

After wiring and

fill in the balance of the Installation

Record Label for future reference, then date and sign at the top.

NAPCO LIMITED WARRANTY

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. {(NAPCO) warrants its
products to be free from manufacturing defects in materials
and workmanship for fifteen months following the date of
manutacture. NAPCO will, within said period, at its option,
repair or replace any product failing to operate correctly
without charge to the original purchaser or user.

This warranty shall not apply to any equipment, or any
part thereof, which has been repaired by others, improperly
instalied, impreperly used, abused, altered, damaged, sub-
ected to acts of God, or on which any serial numbers have

n altered, defaced or removed. Seller will not be respon-
sible for any dismantling or reinstallation charges.

In case of defect, contact the security professional who
installed and maintains your security system. NAPCO shal
have no obligation under this warranty, or otherwise, if the
product has been repaired by others, improperly installed,
improperly used, abused, aliered, damaged, subjected to
accident, nuisance, flood, fire or acts of God, or on which
any serial numbers have heen aitered, defacad or removed.
NAPCO will not be responsible for any dismantling, reas-
sembly or reinstallation charges.

In order to exercise the warranty, the product must be
returned by the user or purchaser, shipping costs prepaid
andinsured to NAPCO. After repair or replacement, NAPCO
assumes the cost of returning products under warranty.

There are no warranties, express ot implied, which ex-
tend beyond the description on the face hereol. Thereis
no exprese or implied warranty of merchantability or a
warranty of fitness for a particular purpose. Additionally,
this warranty is in lieu of all other obligations or liabilities
on the part of NAPCO.

Any action for breach of warranty, including but not
limited to any implied warranty of merchantability, must be
brought within the six months following the end of the war-
ranty period. In no case shall NAPCO be liable to anyone for
any consequential or incidentaf damages for breach of this
or any other warranty, express or implied, even if the loss or
darage is caused by the seller's own negligence or fault.

This warranty contains the entire warranty. it is the
sole warranty and any prior agresments or repre-

sentations, whether oral or written, are either merged
nerein or are expressly cancelled. NAPCO neither as-

sumes, nor authorizes ‘any other persen purporting to
act on its behalf to modify, to change, or to assume for
i, any other warranty or Ilailllty concerning its products.

In no event shall NAPCO be liable for an armount in excess
of NAPCO'’s original selling price of the product, for any loss

42

or damage, whether direct, indirect, incidental, consequen-
tial, or otherwise arising out of any failure of the product.
Seller's warranty, as hereinabove set forth, shall not be en-
larged, diminished or affected by and no obligation or
liability shalt arise or grow out of Seller's rendering of tech-
nical advice or service in connection with Buyer's order of
the goeds furnished hereunder.

NAPCO RECOMMENDS THAT THE ENTIRE SYSTEM BE
COMPLETELY TESTED WEEKLY.

Warning: Despite frequent testing, and due to, but not
fimited to, any or all of the following; criminal tampering,
electrical or communications disruption, itis possible forthe
system to fail to perform as expected. NAPCO does notrep-
resent that the roducﬂsgs!em may not be compromised
or circumvented; or that the product or system will prevent
any personal injury or property loss by burglary, robbery,
fire or otherwise; nor that the product or system will in all
cases provide adequate warning or protection. A properly
installed and maintained alarm may only reduce risk of
burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise but it is not insurance or
a guarantee that these events will not occur, CONSE-
QUENTLY, SELLER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY
PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR OTHER
LOSS BASED ON A CLAIM THE PRODUCT FAILED TO GIVE
WARNING. Therefore, the installer should in turn advise the
consumer 1o take any and all precautions for his or her
safety including, but not limited to, fleeing the premises and
calling police or fire department, in order to mitigate the
possibilities of harm and/or darnage.

NAPCO is not an insurer of either the property or safety of
the user’s family or employees, and limits its Hability for any
loss or damage including incidental or consequential
damages to NAPCO’s original selling price of the product
regardless of the cause of such loss or damage. i the user
wishes to protect itself to a greater extent, NAPCO wil!, at
user's sole cost and expense, obtain an insurance policy to
protect the user, supplemental to user’s own policy, at a
premium to be determined by NAPCO's insurer upon writ-
ten notice from user by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Re-
quested, to NAPCO's home office address, and upon pay-
ment of the annual premium cost by user,

Some states do not atlow limitations on how long an im-
plied Warranty laste or do not allow the exclusion or limita.
tion ofincidental or consequential damages, or differentiate
in their treatment of limitations of liability for ordinary or
gross negligence, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal
righte and you may aleo have other righte which vary from
state to-slate.



NOTE: If the non-replaceable pigtail fuse (not shown) 1s blown,
return the board to MAPCO for repair. (This fuse is not service-
able in the field.}

WIRING LEGEND

INSTRUCTICNS: Should removal of the circuit board be necessary,
use this wiring legend to relocate leads to their respective
terminals. Enter wire identification number or color code in WIRE
NUMBER column; wire function in DESCRIPTION column {optional).

ITERHIRAL WIRE

-
[ (D [0 1=3 (I LA Jbm [ [N |3 |

Ht
-

bt et et fpucs fpoa
O {0 e e N

17

43



INDEX

Abort Delay i6
Ac Failure Indication 7, 9
Also see Instant/Delay Switch 25
Access Number for Outside Line i6
Ademco Hi-Speed Format 30
Alarm Codes, see Report on Alarm 31
Alarm History (Key [2]) 8, 17
Alarm Outputs i7
Alarm Time-Out 17
Also see Time Selection 35-37
Ambush Code 11, 17
Ambush Zone 11, 17
Anti-Jam Time 18
Arm/Disarm (Personal)} Codes 10
Arm-Disarm/Run/Load Switch 9, 10-11
Armed/Hemory LED 7, 8
Arning/Disarming 9, 11
Arming Without Ac 7
Audible Test on Arming, see Test 8
Auto-Reset 18
Auto-Reset After Alarm Time-Out 19
Auto-Shunt Zone,
_ see Remove Auto-Shunt 31
b-F; 10-19, (How to Program) 13
Backup Reporting 19

Battery 10, 19

Burglary Output Time-Qut 17

Also see Time Selection 35-37
Closing Codes 19-20, 22
Closing Report 19-20, 22
Comie Up Armed After Power Failure 20
Coznunicator Format, see

Receiver Format 29-30
Conditional Closing Report 19-20, 22
Conditional Closing/

Status Report 19-20, 22
Conditional Opening Report, see

Opening Report After Alarm 22, 28

Conditional Report on Hanual Shunt 20

Control-Center Restoral 22, 31-32
Data Format 20-22
Day Zone 22
Dial Delay, see Pre-Dial Delay 29

Also see Telephone Numbers 24
Dial-Tone Detection 23

Also see Telephone Numbers 34
Disable Bell Test 23

Display Shunt 8
Door Chime {Key {5]) 8, 23
Also see Time Selection 35-37

44

Double Reporting

NY

" Eu Lug,s .

Basy Arm

End-of-Line Resistor Hodule EOLR-&
Entry Delay Time

MY A £ AT 2 AT R AT AY

Also see Time Selection 35-
Exlt Delay Time

Also see Time Selection 35~
Exit/Entry Follower
Extended Format 20-
Fallback Code 11, 2
Features 3-
Fire Zohe 6 with BFSK 3
Formats, see

Data Format 20-2

Receiver Format 29-3
Glossary 12, 16-3
Ground-Start HModule (GSH-400) 2
Grounding 3
Group Shunt 2

Home /Away Switch,
see Instant/Delay Switch 2
Hold-Nown Functions

Input Polarity

Installation

Installation Record
Instant/Delay Switch

Instant Protection (Key [4])

Jumpers,
A, see ARM-DISARHM/RUN/LOAD Switch !
C, see Alarm Outputs 17, ¥
D, see Alarm Outputs 1
E, see Alarm Jutputs 1
F, see Instant/Delay Switch 2
Keypad, '
Controls & Indicators 71
Functions 2, 7,1
Hounting 4
Panic Wiring 2
Line-Reversal Module (M278) z2'
Listen-In Hodule 2
Loop Response 2
Low Battery 2
Kini-Sounder Indications 4, 1



Also see Day Zone 22-23
ni-Sounder on Alarm 27
snting,

Control-Center 38

Kevoad 46
e~Button Arming, see

Easy Arm 24
ening Codes 28
ening Report 22, 28
sning Report After Alarm 22, 28
eration 10
lering Information 8
tput Relay (Lug E13) 28
tputs, see Alarm Outputs 17
ric Alarm 7, 11
1ic Zone 11, 24, 28
rsonal Codes 9, 10-11
ger-Up Sequence 10
:~Dial Delay 29

Also see Dial-Tone Detection 23

Telephone Humbers 24

lority Zone 28
iprity Zone with Bypass 29
sgramming,

Haterials 12

Record Sheets 12, 14-15

Steps 12-13
lsing Bell (Lug E10) 17, 34
;eiver Format 29, 30
lay Closure on Arming 3
tove Auto-Shunt 31
yort on Alarm 31
jet, Key [9] 9
Also see Door Chime 23

Day Zone 22-23

itoral Report 22, A
itore Codes 22, 31
NX Telephone Jack 10

32

.ective Shunt

nt,

45

Group 26
Hev (S} 7. 9
LED 7
Selective 32
Single-Digit HEvent Code Format a2
Speaker/Bell OJutput i7
Specifications 5
Split Reporting 33
Status,
Key [3] 8
LED 7. 8
Also see Day Zone 22-23
Steady Siren (Lug F9) 17, 33

Subscriber Identification Number 33-34

Subscriber PROM 2, 12-13
Alsc see Anti-Jam Time 18
Split Reporting 33

Sum Check Format 232
Sweep Siren (Lug E10) 17, 34
Swinger Shutdown 34
Tamper Switches 39
Telephone Cord 1o
Telephone Mumbers 34-35%

Test (Kev [11] 8
Time-Out, see Alarm Time-Out
Also szee Time Selection

Time Selection
Timed Alarm Cutput,

see Alarm OQutputs 17
Touch-Tone Dialing 37
Two-Digit Event Code Format 21-22
U.L.-Listed Devices 6
Wiring Diagram 46
Zone 6 "Fire" with BFSK 37
Zone Restoral Report 22, 3
1-Button Arming, see Fasy Arm 24
2-Digit Event Code Formet 21-22

38

22-Hour Protection



WIRING DIAGRAM

TYNIWON v 002
IDHYHI XvIWvW 008

BB L2 STVNHNEEL NOHS 0343IMOd
SIANAIC DNHILYT HUM IS
24 HILIMS LIS J/N TYNOLLLD

"GATIA 1RDURW LOYLE{IISU

pur uomad0 NEDOLAY O) i9JaH
“elwdinba sy yum papisosd aq

01 5 aduat edds pur Buruugld LOBNITAS
‘eouzualiew “Buisal W0NgIet0 ‘UONE|
~(apssty Jo00sd BUiQuIOSEP LOINBLUIOJ) PBjULIG
{86220 VIN "ADUIND ‘Wing Yosmw Layre

104d 114 IRUOH

173 P_wucﬁw £ :o;n.unnm< :n;ow—oi
angd {BUCIIBN 3U) LM D2DUBPIODDE
ul payejsul 8q pinoys dinba siy |
EAPED R0

Aq ©1q1561wad 8s8LM PUE (NT00LH) UOHEIS
JOIENPUI PUE uoiEiaedns day Bulsn uaLMm

XN WL 008
(43M0d JLOWEH "XNY LNVLISNOD)
LNdANO AGONYLS QINIENOD +»

$3INOZ 03SOID-ATIVINHDON B HO
§ HOJ SNOILONHISNE 335
SNOLYENDENOD 3181SS0d

FHL 40 INO ATINO SI SIHE
-
-l
+83INOZ AvdATN
N3dO WOl
= ATIVIWHON -~ | 3HIM
ALIHM
ANV |INVS

L S3NT 3L

9-dHl

HIANOASNVYHL
NMOQd31s

HSSVID VAYPL DVA 81
VIiA NI OV

L.amzon_ (5 INOZ)

m INOZ

M INoz
b SINGZ N3O -ATIVINGON

“panbal 51 910U ABHOUT PRIHUN

I wZON

_. 3NOZ

TN HMRC J0) IpnUL 305,
T oL
4 (youmsAsyRUONGQ) 6
e Aug ]
%) 2| i
. Laymahoy g 9
NOLLOY >=£.zu:o—.p» wun:. W ks usa.d s 3
0} B BHUM ued} 02
HOLIMBAIN TWNOLIJO puosas soydg s 10 g dnoig) 1.
[Toy o n] WNINUEIL
“INOZ QISNNN 1HYHI SNMIM HILIMSAIN
ANV 30 STYNHINHIL 1800)dY ODdYN
SSOHOV BIJWNT 3SH
SWHO 00E=1INVLSI1S3Y
4007 RNWIXYN "THIM BT 918
s mmmmicaa SN OZ B3SO ~ATIVAHON 15¥37 LY 35N A0Y ONNOBD {H004 -3}
Q3YNG HO 3dId HIALVYM ATND OVEAIN
Q702 1IN AINC ISN AN-ove uod

MIHIS ANNOLD

HILVM QDD

N LM

- IVONYN 135

HILIMS AVTIO/LNVLSNI

¥IONNOS

-]

AVdAI
HEOOL-dH 0DdYN

SLOVINGD (AN 6
QALYHOS! O/ HOS uﬂ.___.“‘u.p
91 suvis )
& =
2 Av134 A EE
¢ agng aneiio oo [ i | e ©
[F] I
>n<wnm Eumhw. D L -
N ZWhm-._ tonbau onan
3 ox&
:whf\o [ ) N
¥04 4 SHY6¥0A
13
(S1300) av01'5 NOLNISNI
WIANO NZws | HOVT XLEMY OL £0r-20 LIANNOD ‘¢ NO NOITY
uﬂi 72 1NdiN0 AHILLYE ASONVLS TIVLISNI E
24 HIMOd IV 103INNOD T "QvdADN LY
WOHJ LUISNI ) TINVA WHYSIO/WHY ¥
"NOILISOd
E uamod x_-..u JININDIS dN-HIMOd NNH NI HOLIMS LNd €
LheLno T8 "$300D WHVSIO/WHY
¥ 0L dN BNIEILNI
E me_ww_...u qope HO4 ANV 338 T
NOLLISOd OV NI ENd '#
‘eany ;o aNNOS NZWIS
Bty ehL Bk ILYNUFITY 3002 avo10L
Muo wsKies iy supte H0d ind

uonanod  PANUIIOT 104

SHSZ8 143V

ANNNOVIN

pediey

» usaiB
OF WIM SULAM
puoies eoyds)

46



Sales aids prepared by Napco help you move more products and earn more profits. Order now to
start putting this carefully researched material to work for you. Fill out this order form (both sides)
and mail it with your check or money order payable to Napco. Or call Napco today for the name of
your nearest stocking distributor. (See reverse side for toll-free numbers and address.)

QUANTITY

AMOUNT _

. . NAPCO CUSTOMER LITERATURE

i A Fui-calor tolders in easily understandable language.
e Show how each system protects the customer's

% home or business. Ideal for sales presentations,

mailers, etc,
Priced $0.00 per 100 (Sold in lots of 100)

Magnum Alert-700 Security System (A177) [J
Magnum Alert-800 Security System (A166) (O
Magnum Alert-825 Security System
Residential (A218) O

Commercial (A218 COM) O

Magnum Alert-850 Security System
Residential (A221) O

Commercial (A221 COM) O

in French, Residential (A239) []

in French, Commercial (A239 COM) [J
Magnum Alert-854 Security System
Residential (A245) O

Commercial (A245 COM) O

Magnum Alert-900 Security System
Residential (A191) O

Commercial (A191 COM) O

Shock Guard (A186} [

NAPCO PROPQOSAL FOLDER

Pocketed folder for literature, technical sheets
and proposais. Helps you wrap up sales with
a professional look.

Literature Folder (A176} .75 each [

NAPCO SALES & TECHNICAL GUIDE

Binder contains: Sales literature; Working instructions
for all products; Engineering updates and Memos;
Troubleshooting guides. You are placed on a select
mailing list to receive all future updates.

Binder {A173) $24.95 each [

NAPCO BRIEFCASE DEMONSTRATORS
It's a lot easier to close sales by demonstrating the
system right at your customer's premises.

Magnum Alert-80C Demonstrator Case
(SDC/800) $299.95 each 0O

Magnum Alert-825 Demonstrator Case
(SDC/825) $299.95 each O

Magnum Alert-850 Demonstrator Case.
(SDC.850A) $249.95 each O

(Adc $2.50 for freight)

TOTAL

'd like to preview your GConsumer Literature first, Please send a free copy of the item(s) checked below:

O Magnum Alert-700 Security System O Magnum Alert-854 Security Svstem
0 Magnum Alert-800 Security System 0 Magnum Alert-900 Security System
O Magnum Alert-825 Security System O Shock Guard

O Magnum Alen-850 Security System O Napco Proposal Folder

O Magnum Alert-850 Security Svstem (French)



Enclosed is my check/money orderfor$ o cover the Napco sales aids ordered on
the reverse side.

NAME

TITLE

COMPANY

ADDRESS

ity STATE ZiP
TELEPHONE

SALES DEPARTMENT

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.
333 Bayview Avenue, Amityville,, NY 11701
NAPCDOD (800) 645-9445 (USA) (800) 832-5688 (NY) (800) 247-4047 (CAN} Telex 510-227-98!

<

PLACI
STAM
HERE

SALES DEPARTMENT
NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.

333 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, New York 11701

SEND NOW FOR

YOUR NAPCO
BUSINESS

BUILDERS.

D.R.



